RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION GRANTING 14 ARTS AND CULTURE PROJECT
GRANTS FOR 2023: $5,093 TO A.V.A. BALLET THEATRE; $5,513 TO
ARTS FOR ALL NEVADA; $5,740 TO THE HOLLAND PROJECT; $5,250
TO LAKE TAHOE SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL; $5,390 TO NEVADA GAY
MEN'S CHORUS:; $4,970 TO NORTHERN NEVADA RURAL CONCERT
INITIATIVE; $5,600 TO NOTE-ABLE MUSIC THERAPY SERVICES;
$5,723 TO PIONEER CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS; $5,898
TO RENO BIKE PROJECT ON BEHALF OF KWNK COMMUNITY
RADIO:; $5,635 TO RENO CHAMBER ORCHESTRA; $5,320 TO RENO
JAZZ ORCHESTRA; $5,425 TO RENO LITTLE THEATER; $5,320 TO
RENO PHILHARMONIC ASSOCIATION; $5,390 TO SIERRA NEVADA
BALLET; ALL TO PROVIDE ARTS AND CULTURAL PROGRAMS,
EVENTS, AND SERVICES IN RENO IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$76,265. (ROOM TAX)

WHEREAS, the City of Reno may grant funds, subject to conditions, to a nonprofit

organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes pursuant to NRS 268.028
when such expenditure provides a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the City; and,

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2022, the Reno Arts and Culture Commission reviewed the
recommendations of the Grants Committee, which met November 15, 2022 to review the grant
applications identified in Exhibit A, and recommended approval of grants to the following
nonprofit arts and culture organizations:

$5,093 to A.V.A. Ballet Theatre for 2023 Classical Ballet Productions

$5,513 to Arts for All Nevada for Artist in Residency

$5,740 to the Holland Project for Work in Progress

$5,250 to Lake Tahoe Shakespeare Festival for D.G. Menchetti Education Programs
—InterACT

$5,390 to Nevada Gay Men's Chorus for Season Finale Spring Concert and 14th
Anniversary Kick-Off Holiday Concert Extravaganza

$4,970 Northern Nevada Rural Concert Initiative for January 20 through May
13--Northern Nevada String Serenade Performances

$5,600 to Note-Able Music Therapy Services for Community-Based Music Programs
to Enhance Inclusion of People with Disabilities

$5,723 to Pioneer Center for the Performing Arts for Pioneer Center Youth Programs
$5,898 to Reno Bike Project on behalf of KWNK Community Radio for Community



Voices Series

e $5,635 to Reno Chamber Orchestra for Reno Chamber Orchestra/Northern Nevada
HOPES partnership

e $5,320 to Reno Jazz Orchestra for RJO Mentor Program & After School Program

e $5,425 to Reno Little Theater for RLT 2023 Education Program

e $5,320 to Reno Philharmonic Association for Reno Philharmonic Association Kids
(RPAK) - Spring Semester

e $5,390 to Sierra Nevada Ballet for SNB Reno Season Ticketed Productions 2023

WHEREAS, the City of Reno finds the grants will enable recipient organizations to
substantially benefit the inhabitants of the City by providing arts and cultural programs,
projects, events and educational opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, the attached form of agreements provides proper conditions for the grants;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Reno approves grants to the

organizations listed above, to be used as designated in and subject to the conditions as set forth in
agreements with the recipient organizations to be in the attached form.

Upon motion by Council Member , and seconded by Council Member
, the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted this day of
, 2022, by the following vote of the Council:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN: ABSENT:
APPROVED this day of ,2022.
HILLARY SCHIEVE
MAYOR
ATTEST:
MIKKI HUNTSMAN

CITY CLERK





